



\$~43

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ W.P.(C) 11585/2018, Cav.987/2018 & CM No. 44820/2018

M/S APOLLO HOSPITALS ENTERPRISES PRIVATE
LIMITED Petitioner

Through: Mr. Alok Bhasin and
Ms. Poonam Das, Advs.

versus

SHRI VINEET CHAWLA Respondent

Through: Mr. Hemant Gupta, Adv.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE C.HARI SHANKAR

ORDER

% **26.10.2018**

W.P.(C) 11585/2018 & CM No. 44820/2018 (stay)

Issue notice to the respondent to show cause why *rule nisi* be not issued.

As this writ petition assails an Award of the Labour Court, counter affidavit and rejoinder would not be required. Let the record of the Lower Court be positively requisitioned on or before the net date, if necessary by a special messenger.

List for disposal at the end of the board on 1st March, 2019.

Parties are at liberty to file written submissions, should they chose to do so, before the next date.

Subject to deposit of 50% of the back wages directed by the Labour Court in this Court within a period of three weeks, as well as payment of litigation expenses to each of the respondents of Rs.20,000/- on or within the said period, the operation of the impugned Award shall remain stayed.



2025:DHC:299

Caveat No.987/2018

Since the caveator is represented, the caveat stands discharged.

C.HARI SHANKAR, J

OCTOBER 26, 2018/kr