



\$~61 and 62

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ W.P.(C) 11492/2018

M/S APOLLO HOSPITALS ENTERPRISES PRIVATE LIMITED

.....Petitioner

Through: Mr.Kamal Kant Tyagi, Advocate

versus

SHRI SURESH MALIK

.....Respondent

Through: None

+ W.P.(C) 11585/2018

M/S APOLLO HOSPITALS ENTERPRISES PRIVATE LIMITED

.....Petitioner

Through: Mr.Kamal Kant Tyagi, Advocate

versus

SHRI VINEET CHAWLA

.....Respondent

Through: None

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE MANOJ KUMAR OHRI

ORDER

% **27.02.2026**

CM APPL. 13624/2026 in W.P.(C) 11492/2018 and
CM APPL. 13631/2026 in W.P.(C) 11585/2018 (seeking release of
amount by the petitioner)

1. The present applications have been preferred by the petitioner seeking release of the amount deposited by the petitioner, being 50% of the back wages, in pursuance of the directions issued by this Court on 26.10.2018 while staying the impugned award.

2. Learned counsel for the petitioner submits that the writ petition was eventually disposed of vide judgment dated 21.01.2025, whereby the



respondents, Shri Suresh Malik and Shri Vineet Chawla, were awarded compensation of Rs.10 lacs and Rs.15 lacs respectively. He submits that the said amounts have already been paid and, in this regard, bank transfer forms as well as verification from the concerned banks have also been placed on record.

3. Let a copy of the present application be served upon the learned counsel who had put in appearance for the respondents.

4. List on 25.03.2026.

MANOJ KUMAR OHRI, J

FEBRUARY 27, 2026

na