



2026-04-30 13:22:23

\$~3,4

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ W.P.(C) 11492/2018

M/S APOLLO HOSPITALS ENTERPRISES

PRIVATE LIMITED

.....Petitioner

Through: Mr. Kamal Kant Tyagi, Advocate

versus

SHRI SURESH MALIK

.....Respondent

Through: None.

+ W.P.(C) 11585/2018

M/S APOLLO HOSPITALS

ENTERPRISES PRIVATE LIMITED

.....Petitioner

Through: Mr. Kamal Kant Tyagi, Advocate

versus

SHRI VINEET CHAWLA

.....Respondent

Through: None.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE MANOJ KUMAR OHRI

ORDER

% **27.04.2026**

CM APPL. 13624/2026 (Seeking release of amount by petitioner) in W.P.(C)-11492/2018

CM APPL. 13631/2026 (Seeking release of amount by petitioner) in W.P.(C)-11585/2018

1. By way of the present applications, the applicant/petitioner seeks release of the amount deposited by it *vide* order dated 26.10.2018, i.e., at the time of issuance of notice and grant of stay in these petitions.

2. Learned counsel appearing for the applicant/petitioner submits that *vide* the judgment pronounced on 21.01.2025, the present writ petitions came to be allowed and the applicant/petitioner was directed to pay sum of



Rs.10 lakhs to the respondent in W.P. (C) 11492/2018, *Suresh Malik* and Rs.15 lakhs to the respondent in W.P. (C) 11585/2018, *Vineet Chawla* within a period of four weeks thereof. He submits that the petitioner has duly complied the aforesaid order, and the requisite payments were made through bank transfer on 24.02.2025, which stands credits to the bank accounts of the respondents. In this regard, he refers to the verification provided by the Branch Operations Head of Axis Bank, *Chitaranjan Park*, New *Delhi*-110019. He thus submits that the aforesaid judgment of this Court has been complied with, in all respects.

3. The notice of these applications was issued to the respondents, however, the counsel for the respondents refused to accept the service of the notice and also, the attempts to reach out to the respondents have remained unfruitful. Learned counsel of the applicant therefore submits that in case any further claims are due in terms of the judgment, the petitioner shall also make good the same.

4. In view of the aforesaid, the Registry is directed to release the aforesaid amount lying deposited with it, along with accrued interest thereupon to the petitioner, subject to petitioner furnishing an indemnity in this regard.

5. The applications are disposed of in above terms.

MANOJ KUMAR OHRI, J

APRIL 27, 2026/rd